

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 11-7048

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

THE ARMENIAN GENOCIDE MUSEUM & MEMORIAL, INC., ET AL.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

GERARD L. CAFESJIAN, ET AL.,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

APPELLANTS' FINAL RESPONSE AND REPLY BRIEF

Helgi C. Walker*
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
TEL: (202) 887-3599
E-MAIL: hwalker@gibsondunn.com

William S. Consovoy
Brendan J. Morrissey
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Appellees
Armenian Genocide Museum &
Memorial, Inc., et al.

Eric I. Abraham
Christina L. Saveriano
HILL WALLACK LLP
202 Carnegie Center
Princeton, NJ 08543
TEL: (609) 924-0808

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: October 29, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Table Of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Glossary.....	ix
Statement of Issues.....	1
Statutes and Regulations	1
Statement of Facts	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	7
I. The District Court Erred By Enforcing The Grant Agreement And Allowing Cafesjian To Take All Of The Properties.....	7
A. The District Court Erred By Enforcing The Reversion Clause Because Cafesjian And Waters Frustrated AGM&M’s Ability To Meet The December 31, 2010 Deadline.	8
B. The District Court Erred In Construing The Grant Agreement To Allow Cafesjian To Receive More Than He Donated To The Museum Project.	15
1. The Grant Agreement’s Reversion Clause Unambiguously Precludes Defendants’ Attempt To Obtain A Windfall At The Expense Of Other Donors.....	15
2. Extrinsic Evidence Shows That The Parties Never Intended For Cafesjian To Obtain A Windfall At The Expense Of Other Donors.....	21
II. Defendants Present No Basis For Sustaining The District Court’s Rejection Of Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claim.	30
A. The District Court Committed Three Fundamental Errors In Analyzing Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	30
1. The District Court Used An Improper “Good Faith” Standard When Evaluating Plaintiffs’ Fiduciary Duty Claims.....	31

- 2. The District Court Misallocated The Burden Of Proof And Thus Allowed Cafesjian And Waters To Escape Liability Without Demonstrating That Their Actions Were Substantively Fair To AGM&M.....37
- 3. The District Court Failed To Examine The Totality Of The Circumstances And Thus Ignored That Cafesjian And Waters Continually Worked To Thwart The Museum Project.38
- B. Cafesjian And Waters Violated Their Fiduciary Duties By Undermining The Museum Project.39
- C. AGM&M Was Harmed By Cafesjian’s And Waters’s Breaches.44
- D. The District Court Should Have Awarded Equitable Or Legal Relief Based On The Breach Of Fiduciary Duty.45
- E. Cafesjian And Waters Are Not Entitled To Indemnification.....48
- III. The District Court Correctly Held That AGM&M’s Lease Of The Families USA Building To The Assembly Is Valid.....49
 - A. Standard Of Review50
 - B. The District Court Correctly Concluded That The Lease Did Not Violate The Grant Agreement.50
 - C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Declining To Terminate The Lease On Equitable Grounds.55
- Conclusion58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>California Forestry Ass’n v. United States Forest Service</i> , 102 F.3d 609 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	48
<i>Connors v. Incoal, Inc.</i> , 995 F.2d 245 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Drain v. Virtual Geosatellite Holdings, Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Figueroa v. District of Columbia Metropolitan Police Department</i> , 633 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	55
<i>Hughes v. Abell</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 110 (D.D.C. 2009).....	46
<i>Hunt Construction Group, Inc. v. National Wrecking Corp.</i> , 587 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Potter v. District of Columbia</i> , 558 F.3d 542 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>R.A. Weaver & Associates, Inc. v. Haas & Haynie Corp.</i> , 663 F.2d 168 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Riveredge Associates v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 774 F. Supp. 897 (D.N.J. 1991).....	11
<i>Samaritan Inns, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 114 F.3d 1227 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	47

*Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Singletary v. District of Columbia</i> , 351 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	10, 36
<i>Trans-Bay Engineers & Builders, Inc. v. Hills</i> , 551 F.2d 370 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20
<i>United States v. Western Electric Co.</i> , 900 F.2d 283 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	48
STATE CASES	
<i>1836 S Street Tenants Ass’n, Inc. v. Estate of B. Battle</i> , 965 A.2d 832 (D.C. 2009)	22
<i>Application of L.L.</i> , 653 A.2d 873 (D.C. 1995)	10, 36
<i>*Aronoff v. Lenkin Co.</i> , 618 A.2d 669 (D.C. 1992)	3, 9, 10, 14
<i>In re Bailey</i> , 883 A.2d 106 (D.C. 2005)	22
<i>Basiliko v. Pargo Corp.</i> , 532 A.2d 1346 (D.C. 1987)	47
<i>Beckman v. Farmer</i> , 579 A.2d 618 (D.C. 1990)	47
<i>Cafritz v. Cafritz</i> , 347 A.2d 267 (D.C. 1975)	46
<i>*Clancy v. King</i> , 954 A.2d 1092 (Md. 2008)	4, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>Dyer v. Bilaal</i> , 983 A.2d 349 (D.C. 2009)	15
<i>*In re Estate of Drake</i> , 4 A.3d 450 (D.C. 2010)	9
<i>Friends of Tilden Park, Inc. v. District of Columbia</i> , 806 A.2d 1201 (D.C. 2002)	30

<i>Heck v. Adamson</i> , 941 A.2d 1028 (D.C. 2008)	13
<i>Hertz v. Klavan</i> , 374 A.2d 871 (D.C. 1977)	46
<i>Marr v. Marr</i> , 70 A. 375 (N.J. 1908)	36
<i>Nest & Totah Venture, LLC v. Deutsch</i> , 31 A.3d 1211 (D.C. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Sacks v. Rothberg</i> , 569 A.2d 150 (D.C. 1990)	18
<i>Sheriff v. Medel Electric Co.</i> , 412 A.2d 38 (D.C. 1980)	20
<i>Steele Foundations, Inc. v. Clark Construction Group, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 148 (D.C. 2007)	22
<i>*Storetrax.com, Inc. v. Gurland</i> , 915 A.2d 991 (Md. 2007)	35, 36
<i>Tauber v. Quan</i> , 938 A.2d 724 (D.C. 2007)	45
<i>*Tillery v. District of Columbia Contract Appeals Board</i> , 912 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 2006)	22, 23
<i>Union Ice Co. of Philadelphia v. Hulton</i> , 140 A. 514 (Pa. 1928)	36
<i>Vicki Bagley Realty, Inc. v. Laufer</i> , 482 A.2d 359 (D.C. 1984)	20
<i>*Willens v. 2720 Wisconsin Avenue Cooperative Ass'n Inc.</i> , 844 A.2d 1126 (D.C. 2004)	4, 31, 32, 37, 39

STATE STATUTES

D.C. Code § 29-406.30	32
D.C. Code § 42-401	56

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 837.50	30
3 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 837.60	31, 32, 37, 39, 41
3 Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 907	35
13 Williston on Contracts § 39:6 (4th ed.)	8
Black's Law Dictionary 1150 (8th ed. 2004)	50
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 203	18
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 cmt. e	11
Restatement (Third) Trusts § 90 cmt. a	51
